

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Wildfire Mitigation Plans Discovery 2022
Data Response

PG&E Data Request No.:	CalAdvocates_018-Q06		
PG&E File Name:	WMP-Discovery2022_DR_CalAdvocates_018-Q06		
Request Date:	March 25, 2022	Requester DR No.:	CalAdvocates-PGE-2022WMP-18
Date Sent:	March 30, 2022	Requesting Party:	Public Advocates Office
PG&E Witness:		Requester:	Holly Wehrman

The following questions relate to your 2022 WMP Update submission.

Question 06

PG&E's written response to Issue 5.4.B¹ states that priority A is used for "Conditions that require immediate action." The following priority A correctives opened in 2021 have a required end date² several months after the creation date. For each, please explain why the tag did not require immediate action.

- a. 121439605 (206 days)
- b. 121439803 (206 days)
- c. 121738117 (169 days)
- d. 122121787 (72 days)
- e. 122371526 (98 days)

Answer 06

Four of the tags identified in this data request are 95F, which means they are part of the rebuild effort and not actual A tags which require immediate response. The current SAP system only allows 95F tags to be generated under Priority A notifications. The remaining tag is explained in subpart (d).

- a. 121439605 (206 days) – As described above, this was a 95F rebuild which did not require an immediate response.
- b. 121439803 (206 days) – This was a 95F rebuild, which did not require an immediate response.
- c. 121738117 (169 days) – This was a 95F rebuild, which did not require an immediate response.
- d. 122121787 (72 days) - 95A – This notification was created on September 29, 2021 and work was completed on October 3, 2021. However, the administrative tasks

¹ 2022-02-25_PGE_2022_WMP-Update_R0_Section 4.6_Atch02.pdf, page 4.6-Atch2-11.

² To simplify this question, Cal Advocates is only referencing entries in which the "Notification Date" and "Notif Create Date" match, and in which the "Req End Date" and "Authorized End Date" match. All entries taken from attachment 2022-02-25_PGE_2022_WMP-Update_R0_Section 4.6_Remedies 5.4.B_Atch03.xlsx.

related to the closure of this order were not completed until February 9, 2022, which accounts for this delay.

- e. 122371526 (98 days) – This was a 95F rebuild, which did not require an immediate response.